J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I 1989 243 1
The Synthesis and Stereochemistry of Derivatives of
1,2,3,4,6,11 , I  2,13,14,14a-Decahydropyrido[I 2-61 [2] benzazonine. Crystal
s t  ruct u re of 1,2,3,4,4a,5,6,7,7a ,I 2-deca h yd ro-7 - p h eny I isoi nd 01 o [I ,2- d]  q u i no I izi n -
13-ium Tosylate
Trevor A. Crabb" and Craig J. Roxburgh
Department o f  Chemistry, Portsmouth Polytechnic, Portsmouth, Hants, PO 7 20 T
Roger F. Newton

Data Centre.* bThe numbering of the atoms in the X-ray structural
formula corresponds to that in the Table. This is however, different from
the conventional numbering system used in the text.
* For details of the deposition scheme see 'Instructions for Authors
(1989),'J. Chem. SOC., Perkin Trans. I, 1989, Issue 1.
- 15.2 Hz). Decoupling of the broad doublet at 6 3.2 (.Ivic 13
Hz) simplified the group of signals at 6 4.7 permitting
assignments of the signals at 6 4.7 and 3.2 to lax-H and leq-H
respectively.
The 13C n.m.r. spectrum of the tosylate is in accord with
structure (21). In particular the highfield absorption (6 18.1) of
C-2 is consistent with the axial C-12 methylene group.
H
TsO- "'0
(21 1
The stereochemistry of the tosylate (21) was determined on
the basis of X-ray crystallographic results (see Table and
Figure) and this enabled the relative configurations at C-12 and
C-14a in (15) and of C-11, C-12, and C-14a in (18) to be deduced.
Figure. X-Ray crystal structure of (21)
Experimental
Elemental analyses were carried out at Glaxo Group Research
Limited. U.V. spectra were recorded on a Shimadzu 240
spectrometer in solutions of absolute ethanol. 'H N.m.r. and
13C n.m.r. spectra were determined on a JEOL GSX
spectrometer at 270 and 68 MHz. Mass spectra were recorded
on a JEOL JMS-DX303 mass spectrometer. The m.p.s were
determined in sealed tubes and are uncorrected.
CrystuZ Data.-C,,H,,NO,S, A4 = 51 1.7, monoclinic,
u = 15.581(4), h = 9.731(2), c = 17.987(7) A, p = 92.33(3)",
U = 2 725 A3, space group P2,/u, 2 = 4, D, = 1.25 g cmP3, Cu
radiation, h = 1.541 78 A, p(Cu-K,) = 13 cm-', F(OO0) =
1096. Data were measured on a Nicolet R3m diffractometer
with Cu-K, radiation (graphite monochromator) using o-scans.
3 681 Independent reflections were measured (20 < 116"), of
which 3 328 had IFo/ > 30(JF01) and were considered to be
observed. The data were corrected for Lorentz and polarisation
factors; no absorption correction was applied. The structure
was solved by direct methods. The non-hydrogen atoms were
refined anisotropically. A A F  map revealed the presence of two
water molecules. The leading proton on the methyl group on the
sp2 centre was also located from a A F  map. The protons on the
water molecules were located from a A F  map and refined
isotropically. The positions of the remaining hydrogen atoms
were idealised, C-H = 0.96 A, assigned isotropic thermal
parameters, U(H) = 1.2 U,,(C), and allowed to ride on their
parent carbon atoms. The methyl group was refined as a rigid
body. Refinement was by block-cascade, full-matrix least-
squares to R = 0.040, R ,  = 0.048 [w-' = 0 2 ( F )  + 0.000
42F2]. The maximum and minimum residual electron densities
in the final A F  map were 0.20 and - 0.2 1 e A-3 respectively. The
mean and maximum shift/error in the final refinement were
0.037 and 0.198 respectively. Computations were carried out on
an Eclipse S140 computer using the SHELXTL program
system.